
 

“If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Council with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of 
the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony 
and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105).  “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in any of these proceedings 
should contact the City Clerk‘s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.” –Page 1 of 1 

 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Ave, Belle Isle 
Held the 1st and 3rd Tuesday of Every Month 
Tuesday, June 21, 2022 * 6:30 PM 

AGENDA 
City Council Commissioners 

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor 
Vice-Mayor - Jim Partin, DIstrict 7 

District 1 Commissioner – Ed Gold | District 2 Commissioner – Anthony Carugno | District 3 Commissioner – Karl Shuck 
District 4 Commissioner – Randy Holihan | District 5 Commissioner – Beth Lowell | District 6 Commissioner – Stan Smith 

 
Welcome 
Welcome to the City of Belle Isle City Council meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are 
available in the City Clerk's office or website at www.belleislefl.gov. If you are not on the agenda, please complete the yellow 
"Request to Speak" form to be handed to the City Clerk. The Council is pleased to hear relevant comments and has set a three-
minute limit. Rosenberg's Rules of Order guide the conduct of the meeting. Order and decorum will be preserved at all meetings. 
Personal, impertinent, or slanderous remarks are not permitted. Please silence all technology during the session. Thank you for 
participating in your City Government. 

 
1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum 
2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag - Comm Stan Smith, District 6 
3. Swearing in of Belle Isle Police Officer 
4. Consent Items - These items are considered routine and have been previously discussed by the Council. They will be adopted by one 

motion unless a Council member requests before the vote on the motion to have an item removed from the consent agenda and 
considered separately.  If any item were removed from the Consent Agenda, it would be considered immediately following approval 
of the remainder of the Consent Agenda. 

a. Monthly Reports-May 2022: Finance Reports, Fire Rescue Responses, Code Enforcement Reports, NAV Board Report 
5. Citizen's Comments 

Persons desiring to address the Council MUST complete and provide to the City Clerk a yellow “Request to Speak” form located 
by the door. After being recognized by the Mayor, persons are asked to come forward and speak from the lectern, state their name 
and address, and direct all remarks to the Council as a body and not to individual members of the Council, staff or audience.  Citizen 
comments and each section of the agenda where public comment is allowed are limited to three (3) minutes. Questions will be 
referred to staff and should be answered by staff within a reasonable period of time following the date of the meeting. Order and 
decorum will be preserved at all meetings. Personal, impertinent or slanderous remarks are not permitted. Thank you. 

6. Unfinished Business 
a. None 

7. New Business 
a. Approval of School Resource Officer Agreement with Cornerstone for FY2022-2023 

     Recess the Regular Council Meeting and open the Council Workshop 
8. Workshop - Discussion of Sites for New City Hall/PD/EOC 

a. Workshop - Discussion of Sites for New City Hall/PD/EOC 
     Reconvene Regular Meeting 
9. Council actions resulting from workshop 
10. Adjourn Regular Meeting 
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June 9, 2022                                             CITY OF BELLE ISLE                                           Page No: 1    
06:47 PM                                            Check Register By Check Date                                                    
 

Range of Checking Accts: First           to Last            Range of Check Dates: 05/01/22 to 05/31/22
            Report Type: All Checks              Report Format: Detail           Check Type: Computer: Y  Manual: Y  Dir Deposit: Y

Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

CHARTER          CHARTER SCHOOL RENTAL ACCT    
  2164  05/13/22   BUREAU   BUREAU OF ELEVATOR SAFETY                                                     05/31/22           1169
   22000773    1  ELEVATOR LICENSE 906 WALTHAM            75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   22000773    2  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #1          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   22000773    3  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #2          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
   22000773    4  ELEVATOR LICENSE 801 FAIRLN #3          75.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
                                                         300.00 
 
  2165  05/13/22   SOUTHERN SOUTHERN FIRE PROTECTION OF OR                                                05/31/22           1169
   22000772    1  SPRINKLER INSPECTION QE33022           321.00  201-569-00-4600             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 MAINTENANCE - CHARTER SCHOOL            
 
  2166  05/13/22   TRANE    TRANE U.S. INC.                                                               05/31/22           1169
   22000770    1  CCA HS UNIT REPLACEMENTS             4,059.21  201-569-00-6320             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                  
   22000771    1  CCA HS UNIT REPLACEMENTS             5,000.00  201-569-00-6320             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 CIP - HVAC REPLACEMENT                  
                                                       9,059.21 
 
Checking Account Totals          Paid       Void        Amount Paid        Amount Void
                       Checks:      3          0           9,680.21               0.00 
               Direct Deposit:      0          0               0.00               0.00 
                        Total:      3          0           9,680.21               0.00 
 
OPERATING        Operating Account             
 11831  05/04/22   FLDORRLC FL DEPT OF REVENUE (RLC)                                                      05/31/22           1163
   22000689    1  RED LIGHT CAMERAS W/E 4/29/22        6,889.00  001-900-00-0021             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RED LIGHT CAMERA STATE PORTION          
 
 11910  05/04/22   CARDSERV CARD SERVICES CENTER                                                          05/31/22           1179
   22000799    1  GLASSES/GLOVES FOR PW                   56.88  001-541-00-5220             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 PROTECTIVE CLOTHING                     
   22000799    2  TREES FOR CITRUS VALLEY ROW            395.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000799    3  TREE FOR CITRUS VALLEY ROW             125.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000799    4  HAND CLEANER FOR PW                     16.99  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799    5  HDMI ADAPTER FOR PD                     18.99  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799    6  FINGERPRINT KIT FOR PD                  60.00  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799    7  PLAQUE FOR COMM NIELSEN                 47.30  001-511-00-5200             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799    8  2/16-3/15/22 MICROSOFT OFFICE           16.50  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11910 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   22000799    9  TOILET PAPER FOR PD                     41.31  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   10  KEYBOARD FOR PD                         21.99  001-521-00-5205             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                   
   22000799   11  MOUSE FOR PD                             5.99  001-521-00-5205             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 COMPUTER AND SOFTWARE                   
   22000799   12  2 GATE KEYS FOR NEW HIRES PD             4.22  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   13  YELLOW DUCT TAPE PD                     19.12  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   14  PICTURE FRAMES PD                       20.99  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   15  BOOTS FOR OFFICER TRENDAFILOV          100.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000799   16  APRIL2022 STORAGE UNIT PD               75.00  001-521-00-4900             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   22000799   17  PANTS FOR CODE ENF ALBERY               89.94  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000799   18  STAPLES FOR COPIER PD                   98.00  001-521-00-5100             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 OFFICE SUPPLIES                         
   22000799   19  BUSINESS CARDS SHABAZZ PD               23.99  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   22000799   20  COURSE MILLIS 4/11-4/15/22             695.00  104-521-00-5500             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 TRAINING                                
   22000799   21  TOLLS FOR PW DIRECTOR                   10.00  001-541-00-4000             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
   22000799   22  TINT/DETAILING PW TRUCK                470.00  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   22000799   23  WATER PUMP/HOSE/CHARGERS PW            170.95  001-541-00-5240             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT                 
   22000799   24  SIDEWALK PRESSURE WASHER PW            275.48  001-541-00-5240             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT                 
   22000799   25  LIGHTS FOR REGAL PARK                   69.12  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000799   26  FENCE GATE FOR REGAL PARK              259.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000799   27  TOLLS FOR PW DIRECTOR                   85.00  001-541-00-4000             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
   22000799   28  COFFEE FOR PW WAREHOUSE                 44.30  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   29  TRUCK PHONE MOUNT PW                    14.99  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   30  BAKER'S RACK PW WAREHOUSE               95.99  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   31  COFFEE FOR PW WAREHOUSE                 42.89  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   32  PAPER PLATES PW WAREHOUSE               15.50  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   33  COAT HOOKS PW                            6.99  001-541-00-5240             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 SMALL TOOLS & EQUIPMENT                 
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11910 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   22000799   34  SUNGLASS CLIP FOR PW TRUCK              16.99  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   22000799   35  STORM GRATES STAFFORD/PAM CIR           29.88  103-541-00-4600             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                   
   22000799   36  PERSONAL CHARGE-REIMBURSED              66.52  001-513-00-4900             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   22000799   37  ANNUAL HR MEMBERSHIP                   229.00  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
   22000799   38  ARBOR DAY INFLATABLE RENTAL          1,434.87  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
   22000799   39  ORLANDO SENTINEL                        15.96  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   22000799   40  MARCH2022 GMAIL                        225.67  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   22000799   41  APRIL2022 ICLOUD STROAGE CM              0.99  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   22000799   42  PD WEBSITE DOMAIN RENEWAL               42.34  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   22000799   43  NAMEPLATES WASMUND/FERRIOULO            27.05  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000799   44  SHOES FOR C.RODRIGUEZ-PD ACADE         139.99  001-521-00-5300             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 POLICE ACADEMY SPONSORED EMPLOYEE EXPENS
   22000799   45  2/15-3/14/22 MICROSOFT OFFICE            8.25  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   22000799   46  VALENCIA BOOKSTORE C.RODRIGUEZ          97.05  001-521-00-5300             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 POLICE ACADEMY SPONSORED EMPLOYEE EXPENS
   22000799   47  VALENTIA TUITION C.RODRIGUEZ           100.00  001-521-00-5300             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 POLICE ACADEMY SPONSORED EMPLOYEE EXPENS
   22000799   48  2/21-3/20/22 MICROSOFT OFFICE           12.50  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   22000799   49  MARCH2022 GMAIL PD                     397.15  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
   22000799   50  LIGHTBULBS CITY PLANNER                 14.98  001-513-00-5200             Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000799   51  COFFEE/DONUT HOLES CANVASSING           14.76  001-511-00-3150             Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 ELECTION EXPENSE                        
   22000799   52  TRASH BAGS CITY HALL                    71.92  001-519-00-5200             Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES             
   22000799   53  REFRESHMENTS COUNCIL MTNG 3/15          16.27  001-519-00-5200             Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES             
   22000799   54  GLADE PLUGINS CITY HALL                  9.98  001-519-00-5200             Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES             
   22000799   55  PEST CONTROL SVC CITY HALL             113.00  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    55    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
   22000799   56  ZOOM ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION               149.90  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                    56    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
   22000799   57  REPAIR PRINTER CITY CLERK               95.00  001-519-00-4600             Expenditure                    57    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - GENERAL         
   22000799   58  NELA BRIDGE BRICK O.SOKOLOV             44.00  001-519-00-4900             Expenditure                    58    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11910 CARD SERVICES CENTER           Continued
   22000799   59  AMAZON PRIME MEMBERSHIP                119.00  001-519-00-5400             Expenditure                    59    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
   22000799   60  PHONE CHARGERS                          70.70  001-519-00-5200             Expenditure                    60    1
                                                                 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES             
   22000799   61  DESK FOR CITY HALL                     184.90  001-519-00-5200             Expenditure                    61    1
                                                                 OFFICE & OPERATING SUPPLIES             
                                                       7,241.04 
 
 11846  05/13/22   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                05/31/22           1167
   22000707    1  PAYROLL 5/13/22                     12,728.14  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   22000707    2  PAYROLL 5/13/22                      2,376.51  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   22000707    3  PAYROLL 5/13/22                        628.18  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A/457B RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE       
                                                      15,732.83 
 
 11847  05/13/22   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                    05/31/22           1167
   22000708    1  PAYROLL 5/13/22                        398.86  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
 11848  05/13/22   ALBERTMO ALBERT MOORE, LLC.                                                                               1168
   22000737    1  TREE REMOVAL 2845 MONTMART           3,500.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    32    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000738    1  TREE REMOVAL 2836 MONTMART             700.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    33    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000739    1  TREE REMOVAL 6529 SAINT PARTIN         361.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    34    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000740    1  FY 21/22 CITY TREE TRIMMING          6,859.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    35    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000741    1  TREE DEMOSS TRIMBLE PARK             3,610.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    36    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000742    1  TREE REMOVAL TRIMBLE PARK            2,200.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    37    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
   22000763    1  TREE REMOVAL 1540 HOFFNER            5,500.00  001-541-00-4690             Expenditure                    60    1
                                                                 URBAN FORESTRY                          
                                                      22,730.00 
 
 11849  05/13/22   ALLENNOR ALLEN NORTON & BLUE, P.A.                                                     05/31/22           1168
   22000767    1  APRIL2022 LEGAL SVC UNION PETI         412.00  001-521-00-3110             Expenditure                    64    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
 
 11850  05/13/22   AQUATIC  AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, INC.                                                    05/31/22           1168
   22000717    1  MAY2022 BI/M SVC PENNINSULA LK          55.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    11    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   22000718    1  MAY2022 BI/M SVC CULLEN LK OUT          45.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    12    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
   22000719    1  MAY2022 WATERWAY MAINTENANCE           418.00  103-541-00-3450             Expenditure                    13    1
                                                                 LAKE CONSERVATION                       
                                                         518.00 
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11851  05/13/22   BOBROWSK HOLLY BOBROWSKI                                                               05/31/22           1168
   22000765    1  REIMB YARD SIGNS SPECIAL EVENT         350.00  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    62    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
   22000766    1  REIMB PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL           130.00  001-519-00-4800             Expenditure                    63    1
                                                                 SPECIAL EVENTS                          
                                                         480.00 
 
 11852  05/13/22   CANON SO CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA, INC.                                                 05/31/22           1168
   22000736    1  APRIL2022 COPIER USAGE                  57.35  001-521-00-4700             Expenditure                    30    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
   22000736    2  APRIL2022 COPIER USAGE                 137.66  001-519-00-4700             Expenditure                    31    1
                                                                 PRINTING & BINDING                      
                                                         195.01 
 
 11853  05/13/22   CENTRA C ADVENT HEALTH CENTRA CARE                                                     05/31/22           1168
   22000753    1  EMPLOYEE DRUG SCREENS                   25.00  001-521-00-4900             Expenditure                    48    1
                                                                 OTHER CURRENT CHARGES                   
   22000753    2  EMPLOYEE DRUG SCREENS                   25.00  001-541-00-3100             Expenditure                    49    1
                                                                 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                   
                                                          50.00 
 
 11854  05/13/22   CENTURYR CENTURY RISK MGMT GROUP LLC                                                                      1168
   22000746    1  PD POLYGRAPH EXAM                      150.00  001-521-00-3120             Expenditure                    41    1
                                                                 PRE-EMPLOYMENT EXPENSE                  
 
 11855  05/13/22   CF LAWN  CENTRAL FLORIDA LAWN EQUIPMENT                                                05/31/22           1168
   22000711    1  LAWN MOWER REPAIR/SERVICE              124.51  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   22000735    1  CUTTING HEADS/SPOOL/GAS MIX             87.28  001-541-00-5200             Expenditure                    29    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
                                                         211.79 
 
 11856  05/13/22   CHOICE   CHOICE FIRE EQUIPMENT                                                         05/31/22           1168
   22000724    1  PD FIRE EXTINGUISHER MAINTENAN         790.00  001-521-00-4600             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 REPAIRS &  MAINTENANCE - GENERAL        
 
 11857  05/13/22   CONTROLS CONTROL SPECIALISTS                                                           05/31/22           1168
   22000756    1  MAY2022 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINT           736.00  001-541-00-3400             Expenditure                    53    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
 11858  05/13/22   COVENANT COVENANT CLEANING SERVICES                                                    05/31/22           1168
   22000755    1  MAY2022 CLEANING SVC                   194.00  001-519-00-3410             Expenditure                    51    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
   22000755    2  MAY2022 CLEANING SVC                   216.00  001-521-00-3410             Expenditure                    52    1
                                                                 JANITORIAL SERVICES                     
                                                         410.00 
 
 11859  05/13/22   DATSON   DATSON FENCE                                                                                     1168
   22000761    1  FENCE INSTALLATION SWANN PARK       10,340.00  001-541-00-6380             Expenditure                    58    1
                                                                 CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                 
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OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11859 DATSON FENCE                   Continued
   22000762    1  FENCE INSTALL TRIMBLE PARK           4,260.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    59    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
                                                      14,600.00 
 
 11860  05/13/22   DSKLAW   DSK LAW                                                                       05/31/22           1168
   22000722    1  MARCH2022 LEGAL SVC RED LIGHT          602.00  001-521-00-3110             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 LEGAL SERVICES                          
 
 11861  05/13/22   EMBROIDS EMBROIDERY SOLUTIONS                                                          05/31/22           1168
   22000744    1  EMBROIDERY SVC PD SHIRTS               205.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    39    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
 
 11862  05/13/22   ENFORCE  ENFORCEMENT ELECTRONICS SRVC.                                                 05/31/22           1168
   22000752    1  PD RADAR CERTIFICATIONS              1,149.00  001-521-00-4620             Expenditure                    47    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - RADAR GUNS      
 
 11863  05/13/22   ENTERPRI ENTERPRISE FM TRUST                                                           05/31/22           1168
   22000709    1  APRIL2022 LEASED VEHICLES           12,369.61  001-521-00-4410             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RENTALS AND LEASES - VEHICLES           
   22000709    2  APRIL2022 LEASED VEHICLES              612.05  001-541-00-4410             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 RENTALS & LEASES - VEHICLES             
   22000710    1  MAY2022 LEASED VEHICLES             12,369.61  001-521-00-4410             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 RENTALS AND LEASES - VEHICLES           
   22000710    2  MAY2022 LEASED VEHICLES                357.99  001-541-00-4410             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 RENTALS & LEASES - VEHICLES             
                                                      25,709.26 
 
 11864  05/13/22   FEDERALE FEDERAL EASTERN INTERNATIONAL                                                 05/31/22           1168
   22000749    1  BALLISTIC VESTS MOFFETT/VICTOR       1,582.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    44    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000750    1  12 BALLISTIC VEST CARRIERS           2,940.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    45    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                       4,522.00 
 
 11865  05/13/22   FPCA     FLORIDA POLICE CHIEFS ASSOCIAT                                                05/31/22           1168
   22000759    1  POLICE OFFICER JOB AD                  100.00  001-521-00-4910             Expenditure                    56    1
                                                                 LEGAL ADVERTISING                       
 
 11866  05/13/22   GALLS    GALLS, LLC.                                                                   05/31/22           1168
   22000726    1  PD UNIFORM SHIRT BAUSCH                 47.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000727    1  PD UNIFORM SHIRT BAUSCH                 47.00  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
   22000728    1  PD UNIFORM SHIRT BAUSCH                 47.74  001-521-00-5210             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 UNIFORMS                                
                                                         141.74 
 
 11867  05/13/22   GFOA     GOVT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOC                                                   05/31/22           1168
   22000769    1  GFOA MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL                170.00  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    66    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11868  05/13/22   GROUNDWE GROUNDWERKS                                                                   05/31/22           1168
   22000760    1  SIDEWALK REPLACEMENTS               22,839.00  001-541-00-6330             Expenditure                    57    1
                                                                 CIP - SIDEWALKS                         
 
 11869  05/13/22   HARRISCI HARRIS CIVIL ENGINEERS, LLC.                                                  05/31/22           1168
   22000712    1  APRIL2022 ENG SVC STORMWATER         4,307.77  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
   22000713    1  APRIL2022 ENG SVC MS-4 RENEWAL         953.30  103-541-00-3120             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
   22000714    1  APRIL2022 ENG SVC GENERAL FUND       1,134.08  001-519-00-3120             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 ENGINEERING FEES                        
                                                       6,395.15 
 
 11870  05/13/22   ICMAMEMB ICMA MEMBERSHIP RENEWALS                                                      05/31/22           1168
   22000745    1  ICMA MEMBERSHIP RAQUEL LOZANO          175.00  001-513-00-5400             Expenditure                    40    1
                                                                 BOOKS, SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS      
 
 11871  05/13/22   JJSWASTE JJ'S WASTE & RECYCLING LLC.                                                   05/31/22           1168
   22000757    1  MAY2022 SOLID WASTE SVC             57,071.00  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    54    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
 11872  05/13/22   MAGNOLIA MAGNOLIA PRESS                                                                05/31/22           1168
   22000768    1  MARCH2022 ELECTION BALLOTS           1,040.63  001-511-00-3150             Expenditure                    65    1
                                                                 ELECTION EXPENSE                        
 
 11873  05/13/22   MDLPV    MCDIRMIT DAVIS, LLC.                                                          05/31/22           1168
   22000754    1  AUDIT/ACFR FYE 9/30/21              10,000.00  001-511-00-3200             Expenditure                    50    1
                                                                 AUDITING & ACCOUNTING                   
 
 11874  05/13/22   OCUSW    ORANGE COUNTY SOLID WASTE                                                     05/31/22           1168
   22000743    1  APRIL2022 LANDFILL DISPOSAL            323.44  001-519-00-4310             Expenditure                    38    1
                                                                 SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL/YARDWASTE          
 
 11875  05/13/22   PHBELL   P H BELL AND CLOCK, LLC.                                                      05/31/22           1168
   22000764    1  CLOCK MAINTENANCE HOLLOWAY PRK         400.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    61    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
 
 11876  05/13/22   PINELUM  PINE CASTLE HARDWARE, INC.                                                    05/31/22           1168
   22000723    1  CHAIN/PADLOCK SWANN GATE                16.97  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
   22000748    1  PD TRAILER KEYS                          6.33  001-521-00-5200             Expenditure                    43    1
                                                                 OPERATING SUPPLIES                      
                                                          23.30 
 
 11877  05/13/22   PORTSIDE PORTSIDE MARINE, LLC.                                                         05/31/22           1168
   22000751    1  REPAIRS PD PATHFINDER BOAT           2,046.35  001-521-00-4920             Expenditure                    46    1
                                                                 MARINE EXPENSES                         
 
 11878  05/13/22   PRICECON PRICE CONSTRUCTION                                                            05/31/22           1168
   22000721    1  SWANN DECK REPLACEMENT APP#FIN       3,540.75  001-541-00-6380             Expenditure                    15    1
                                                                 CIP - PARK IMPROVEMENTS                 
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11879  05/13/22   RBT      RELIABLE BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES                                                05/31/22           1168
   22000747    1  APRIL2022 PD IT SUPPORT                950.00  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                    42    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
 11880  05/13/22   SLOANSAU SLOAN'S AUTOMOTIVE                                                            05/31/22           1168
   22000725    1  OIL CHG/TIRE ROT PD VEH 2112           107.07  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
 
 11881  05/13/22   TEAM     AP FBO TEAM STAFFING SERVICES                                                 05/31/22           1168
   22000715    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 4/17/22                 577.20  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                     9    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
   22000716    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 4/10/22                 392.20  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                    10    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
                                                         969.40 
 
 11882  05/13/22   TIRES    TIRES PLUS                                                                    05/31/22           1168
   22000729    1  SVC/OIL CHG PD VEH 2104                 81.37  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   22000730    1  SVC/OIL CHG PD VEH 2111                 83.67  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    24    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   22000731    1  OIL CHG PD VEH 2102                     86.37  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    25    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   22000732    1  OIL CHG PD VEH 2106                     54.47  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    26    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
   22000733    1  OIL CHG PD VEH 2120                     83.67  001-521-00-4610             Expenditure                    27    1
                                                                 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES      
                                                         389.55 
 
 11883  05/13/22   TRIMACOU TRIMAC OUTDOOR                                                                05/31/22           1168
   22000720    1  APRIL2022 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANC       4,800.00  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
   22000734    1  IRRIGATION REPAIRS                     525.00  001-541-00-3420             Expenditure                    28    1
                                                                 LANDSCAPING SERVICES                    
                                                       5,325.00 
 
 11884  05/13/22   UNIVERSA UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCE                                                 05/31/22           1168
   22000758    1  APRIL2022 BUILDING PERMITS          11,180.40  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                    55    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
 
 11886  05/13/22   YUNEX    YUNEX, LLC.                                                                   05/31/22           1171
   22000775    1  PED CROSSING HOFFNER/PLEASUREI      14,500.00  102-541-00-6425             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS                    
 
 11896  05/13/22   FLDORRLC FL DEPT OF REVENUE (RLC)                                                      05/31/22           1174
   22000785    1  RED LIGHT CAMERAS W/E 5/06/22        9,047.00  001-900-00-0021             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RED LIGHT CAMERA STATE PORTION          
 
 11885  05/19/22   VOYAGER  VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.                                                   05/31/22           1170
   22000774    1  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 4/24/22           7,235.60  001-521-00-5230             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11885 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS, INC.    Continued
   22000774    2  FUEL PURCHASES P/E 4/24/22             961.02  001-541-00-5230             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 FUEL EXPENSE                            
                                                       8,196.62 
 
 11897  05/20/22   FLDORRLC FL DEPT OF REVENUE (RLC)                                                      05/31/22           1175
   22000786    1  RED LIGHT CAMERAS W/E 5/13/22       10,624.00  001-900-00-0021             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RED LIGHT CAMERA STATE PORTION          
 
 11898  05/26/22   FLDORRLC FL DEPT OF REVENUE (RLC)                                                      05/31/22           1176
   22000787    1  RED LIGHT CAMERAS W/E 5/20/22        8,466.00  001-900-00-0021             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RED LIGHT CAMERA STATE PORTION          
 
 11887  05/27/22   FLMUNPEN FL MUNICIPAL PENSION TRUST FND                                                05/31/22           1172
   22000776    1  PAYROLL 5/27/22                     13,981.73  001-900-00-0004             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PAYABLE        
   22000776    2  PAYROLL 5/27/22                      2,413.56  001-900-00-0005             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 457B DEFERRED COMP PAYABLE              
   22000776    3  PAYROLL 5/27/22                        626.82  001-900-00-0010             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 401A/457B RETIREMENT LOAN PAYABLE       
                                                      17,022.11 
 
 11888  05/27/22   FLSTDISB FL STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                                                    05/31/22           1172
   22000777    1  PAYROLL 5/27/22                        398.86  001-900-00-0008             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 CHILD SUPPORT PAYABLE                   
 
 11889  05/27/22   CIVICPLU CIVICPLUS, LLC.                                                                                  1173
   22000781    1  MUNICODE MEETINGS SVC RENEWAL        3,600.00  001-519-00-3400             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES                    
 
 11890  05/27/22   FCCMA    FL CITY AND COUNTY MGMT ASSOC                                                                    1173
   22000778    1  6/1-6/4/22 CONF REG R.LOZANO           500.00  001-513-00-4000             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 TRAVEL & PER DIEM                       
 
 11891  05/27/22   FERGUSON FERGUSON WATERWORKS                                                                              1173
   22000784    1  PIPE-EMERGENCY REPAIR TRMBLEPK       5,040.00  103-541-00-4600             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE                   
 
 11892  05/27/22   GROUNDSO GROUND SOURCE, LLC                                                                               1173
   22000779    1  WIND HARBOR HOA BING D3              7,000.00  001-519-00-8310             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT PROGRAM              
   22000779    2  WIND HARBOR HOA BING D4                999.15  001-519-00-8310             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT PROGRAM              
                                                       7,999.15 
 
 11893  05/27/22   POWERDMS POWERDMS, INC.                                                                                   1173
   22000780    1  PD DOCUMENT MGMT RENEWAL             2,016.13  001-521-00-3100             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 TECHNOLOGY SUPPORT/SERVICES             
 
 11894  05/27/22   SUPER    SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS                                                                          1173
   22000782    1  MARCH 8, 2022 ELECTION SVCS          8,155.38  001-511-00-3150             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 ELECTION EXPENSE                        
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num
   PO #     Item  Description                       Amount Paid  Charge Account              Account Type   Contract   Ref Seq Acct

OPERATING        Operating Account              Continued
 11895  05/27/22   TEAM     AP FBO TEAM STAFFING SERVICES                                                                    1173
   22000783    1  TEMP LABOR W/E 4/03/22                 584.60  001-541-00-3140             Expenditure                     7    1
                                                                 TEMPORARY LABOR                         
 
 11900  05/31/22   BRIGHTHO SPECTRUM                                                                      05/31/22           1178
   22000792    1  CITY HALL CABLE SVC 5/3-6/2/22          25.99  001-519-00-4100             Expenditure                     8    1
                                                                 COMMUNICATIONS SERVICES                 
 
 11901  05/31/22   COLONIAL COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE                                                       05/31/22           1178
   22000796    1  MAY2022 EMPLOYEE OPTIONAL INS          619.50  001-900-00-0006             Expenditure                    16    1
                                                                 INSURANCE PAYABLE                       
 
 11902  05/31/22   DBPR     DEPT. OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSI                                                05/31/22           1178
   22000797    1  BLDG PERMIT SURCHRG FY21/22 Q2       1,017.92  001-519-00-3405             Expenditure                    17    1
                                                                 BUILDING PERMITS                        
 
 11903  05/31/22   DUKEENER DUKE ENERGY                                                                   05/31/22           1178
   22000790    1  APRIL2022 ELECTRIC SVC                 345.23  001-519-00-4300             Expenditure                     4    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   22000790    2  APRIL2022 ELECTRIC SVC                 321.65  001-521-00-4300             Expenditure                     5    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
   22000790    3  APRIL2022 ELECTRIC SVC               9,037.22  001-541-00-4300             Expenditure                     6    1
                                                                 UTILITY/ELECTRIC/WATER                  
                                                       9,704.10 
 
 11904  05/31/22   FEDEX    FEDERAL EXPRESS                                                               05/31/22           1178
   22000794    1  SHIPPING                                29.26  001-519-00-4200             Expenditure                    14    1
                                                                 FREIGHT & POSTAGE                       
 
 11905  05/31/22   GUARDIA  GUARDIAN INSURANCE                                                            05/31/22           1178
   22000789    1  MAY2022 DISABILITY INS                 404.15  001-513-00-2330             Expenditure                     1    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   22000789    2  MAY2022 DISABILITY INS                 202.35  001-541-00-2330             Expenditure                     2    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
   22000789    3  MAY2022 DISABILITY INS               1,711.24  001-521-00-2330             Expenditure                     3    1
                                                                 DISABILITY INSURANCE                    
                                                       2,317.74 
 
 11906  05/31/22   HOME     HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES                                                    05/31/22           1178
   22000798    1  PRESSURE WASHER HOSE                    44.97  001-541-00-4610             Expenditure                    18    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES & EQUIP
   22000798    2  PAINT FOR TRIMBLE PARK WALL            198.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    19    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000798    3  PAINT FOR TRIMBLE PARK WALL            108.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    20    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000798    4  PAINT FOR TRIMBLE PARK WALL            737.64  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    21    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000798    5  PAINT TOOLS TRIMBLE PARK               148.95  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    22    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
   22000798    6  PAINT FOR TRIMBLE PARK WALL            711.00  001-541-00-4670             Expenditure                    23    1
                                                                 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE - PARKS           
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Check # Check Date Vendor                                                                                 Reconciled/Void Ref Num